

LFIR # 2039

	Critical Nursing & Health Sciences in Flagler County			
Senate Sponsor	Travis Hutson			
Date of Request	11/12/2019			
Project/Program	Description			
(RN) Nursing program	nursing shortage in the Flagler County rendered in on the DSC Flagler/Palm Coast Campustred in Flagler County. Currently only the f	s. With additional equipmer	nt and faculty, Nurs	ing and related health
	·	artment of Education		
State Agency con Amount of the No	onrecurring Request for Fiscal	Year 2020-2021		
Type of Fundin		Amount		
Operations		100,000		
Fixed Capital Outlay  Total State Funds Requested		795,000		
		895,000		
Fatal Businet Con				
-	st for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	-		for this project)
Type of Fundin	g	Amount	Percentage	for this project)
Type of Funding	<b>g</b> Is Requested (from question #6)	-		for this project)
Type of Fundin	<b>g</b> Is Requested (from question #6)	Amount	Percentage	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal	<b>g</b> Is Requested (from question #6)	Amount 895000	Percentage	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal	g ls Requested (from question #6) s	Amount 895000 00	Percentage	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding	g ls Requested (from question #6) s	Amount 895000 00 00	Percentage	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other	g ls Requested (from question #6) s	Amount 895000 00 00 00	Percentage	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Collaboration of the project Collaboration of the project project of the project project of the project project of the project of t	g Is Requested (from question #6) s the amount of this request)	Amount  895000  00  00  00  895,000	Percentage  100.0 %  0 %  0 %  0 %  100 %	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Collas this project places are provide the project Year	g Is Requested (from question #6) s the amount of this request)  osts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021  previously received state funding most recent instance:  Amount	Amount    895000     00     00     00     00     895,000     ng? Yes • N	Percentage  100.0 %  0 %  0 %  0 %  100 %  No	for this project)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Collasthis project	g Is Requested (from question #6) s the amount of this request)  osts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021  previously received state funding most recent instance:  Amount	Amount    895000     00     00     00     00     895,000     ng? Yes • N	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 100 %	for this project)

If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.



LFIR # 2039

### 10. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	N/A	0
Other Salary and Benefits	N/A	0
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other	N/A	0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	N/A	0
Operational Costs: Oth	er	
Salary and Benefits	Funding for one full time Nursing faculty member, two adjunct instructors and clinical coordinator.	100,000
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other	Laboratory equipment for Nursing and Science courses.	795,000
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	N/A	0
Fixed Capital Construc	tion/Major Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/ Land/Planning Engineering	N/A	0
Total State Funds Re	equested (must equal total from question #6)	895,000



LFIR # 2039

#### 1

	t specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?
Degre scien	educe the serious nursing shortage in the Flagler County region by providing high quality, convenient and low cost Associate ree Nursing training on the DSC Flagler/Palm Coast Campus. To provide lab equipment, as well as space to offer requisite note lab courses, Nursing and related health career programs in Flagler County. Currently, only the first semester (of four) is ed at the Flagler/Palm Coast campus.
Wha	at activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?
_	quality, affordable nursing education from an accredited, established Nursing program with excellent licensure pass rates. parison programs such as phlebotomy and requisite science lab classes will also be offered at the site.
Wha	at direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
Incre	ased labor supply in the nursing industry, meeting critical shortages in Flagler County.
Who	is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
perso by ha	eted to any citizen who wishes to enter a high skill/high wage professional field, including new high school graduates, jobless ons, economically disadvantaged persons, and incumbent workers seeking advancement. Citizens of Flagler county also served aving fully staffed hospitals and health care facilities when nursing shortage eased. Nursing can serve 120 students per year fully operational plus 100 pre-nursing students taking requisite science classes.
Wha	It is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will neasured?
seme	ease number of qualified registered nurses in the workforce by expanding DSC Nursing program from the first semester to all four esters allowing more students from the area to enter and complete the Nursing program. Measured by the number of graduates SC Nursing program, and number of graduates who take jobs in Flagler County.
Wha pena	at are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard alties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
Wha pena None	alties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contrac



LFIR # 2039

N/A	A				
Re	questor Contact	t Information			
a.	First Name	Thomas	Last Name LoBasso		
b.	Organization	Daytona State College			
C.	E-mail Address	thomas.lobasso@daytonastate.edu			
d.	Phone Number	(386)212-4468	Ext.		
Re	ecipient Contact Information				
a.	Organization	Daytona State College			
b.	Municipality and	County Flagler			
C.	Organization Type				
	For-profit E	Entity			
	Non-Profit 5	•			
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (4)			
	O Local Entity	ty			
	<ul><li>University of</li></ul>	or College			
	Other (please specify)				
d.	First Name	Thomas	Last Name LoBasso		
e. E-mail Address		homas.lobasso@daytonastate.edu			
	Phone Number				
Lo	bbyist Contact I	nformation			
a.	Name	David Browning			
b. Firm Name		Southern Strategy Group			
C.	E-mail Address	browning@sostrateav.com			
C.	Firm Name E-mail Address Phone Number	browning@sostrategy.com	Ext.		